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Pakay TR > gbu{ PO. Box 6604
\ ~ San Ramon, CA 94583-0904
Ms, Eva Chu {UMJEV DS N WA’&S Marketing - Sales West
Alameda County Environmental Health Phene 51 09842-9583 *

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor 7
Alameda, CA 94502 ot M REch

Re: Chevron Station # 9-5542. 7007 San Ramon Valley Rd.. Dublin, CA
Attached groundwater monitoring reports {Gettler-Ryan 2/3/97)

Dear Ms. Chu:

Please find attached a report dated February 3, 1997 that was prepared by Chevron’s consultant, Gettler-
Ryan, to describe the results of groundwater monitoring that was performed at the subject site on
December 30, 1996,

During their December site visit Gettler-Ryan gauged and sampled nine of the ten site-related monitoring
wells, Well MW-5 was inaccessible, The measured direction of groundwater flow was toward the east-
northeast. All groundwaler samples were analyzed for the presence of TPHGas, BTEX constituents, and
MTBE. Detectable concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons were measured at five of the nine wells
sampled. The measured levels were consistent with those detected previously. Despite the recent
detections, the historic trends indicate that the contaminant plume is shrinking in size.

If you have any questions or comments, I can be reached at (510) 842-86935.

Sincerely,

ot 2. HTFS

Brett L. Hunter
Environmental Engineer
Site Assessment and Remediation

Atrtachment

ce; Mary Diamond, See’s Candy, 3423 8. La Cienega Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90016-4401
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB, Oakland, CA (w/o attachments)
See’s Real Estate, 210 El Camino Real, S, San Francisco, CA 94080 (w/o attachments)




February 3, 1997 Job #5290.80

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On
December 30, 1996, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample nine wells (MW-1 through MW-4 and
MW-6 through MW-10) at Chevron Service Station #9-5542 located at 7007 San Ramon Valley Road in
Dublin, California. One well, MW-5, was not located.

Static groundwater levels were measured on December 30, 1996. All wells were checked for the presence of
separate-phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the site wells. Static
water level data and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as

Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets forms for this event are also attached. The
samples were analyzed by NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table
1. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are enclosed.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan Inc. to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have
any questions or comments regarding this report.

Sincerely,

o
eanna L. Harding
Praiect Coordinator

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

. Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J +« Dublin, California 94568 =+ (510) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Leve! Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California

Product Other
Well I/ DTW GWE Thickneas* TPH(@) 0&G B T E X MTERE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDE
TOC () Date () {masl) () < -ppb >
MW-1/ 4/3-4/90 -— — —_ 46,000 — 8,400 7,400 860 5,600 — — —_ 1.04
(13)] 4/3-4/90 — — —_ 43,000 — 8,400 7,200 840 5,200 — — - 1.1
363.98' 5731/91 25.67 3138.31 0 31,000 — 7,400 2,500 630 2,100 - ND* 2 —_
513191 — —_— - — < 5,000 - — — -— - — - —
6/21/91 26.23 337.75 0 —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — - — —
T/t791 26.53 33745 0 — -— — —_ — — -— — — —
9720/91 - -— — 31,000 - 3,000 2,800 610 3,100 — ND* 0.6 —
10/4/91 27.90 336.08 0 —_ - —-— —_ - — — -—- — —
12/19/91 28.12 335.86 0 20,000 — 5,200 1,700 560 2,000 —_ Np* 33 —
3/19/92 24.63 339,35 0 30,000 - 8,500 3,600 590 2,400 — ND* 2.7 —
364.32% 6/19/92 26.23 338.08 0 25,000 -— 1,100 2,000 520 1,800 — — -— —
9722792 27.73 336.59 0 21,000 — 8,000 3,500 670 2,900 - — — -—
12/18/92 26.76 337.56 0 79,000 -— 12,000 12,000 1,600 8,500 - — — -—
37109351 —_ -— .- 45,000 — 16,000 14,000 1,100 5,500 — — - —
3722934 — — - — - — — — — - — — —_
6/14/934 — — —_ — — — —_ — - - — — —_—
7257934 - — — — — — — — — — — -— —_
9/23/934 - - —_ — — — — — — — — e —_
3121794 26.16 338.16 0 5,900 — 1,600 560 140 330 — — —— -—_
6194 27.20 337.12 0 — - - —_ wam — — - -— —_
£/26/94 -— - —_ 20,000 —— 5,300 4,900 610 2,900 —_— e — —
9/22/94 27.44 336.88 0 42,000 — 10,000 8,300 1,000 4,900 — - — —
12/8/94 26.70 337.62 - 38,000 — 9,000 7,700 830 3,500 — — —_ —
3/6/95 23.68 340.64 0 47,000 — 9,400 7,100 750 3,400 — - — —
6/8/95 22.68 341.64 0 170,000 — 29,000 29,000 2,600 13,000 —_ — — —
9/13/95 25.10 339.22 0 39,000 — 11,000 10,000 1,100 4,900 -— — —_— —
12/16/95 26.08 338.24 0 40,000 — 7,000 6,300 570 2,500 <25 — -— —
3/28/96 22.20 342.12 0 16,000 — 3,700 3,200 330 1,500 <120 _ — -
6/27/96 24.20 340.12 0 40,000 -—- 6,900 8,700 830 4,000 <120 —— — —
9/30/96 25.62 338.70 0 190,000 —— 24,000 31,000 2,900 14,000 380 — — -
12/30/96 2421 340.11 0 130,000 -— 25,000 32,000 2,900 15,000 <500 — - -
MW-2/ 4/3-4/90 — —_ — <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —_ ——— — <0.02
364.19' 5/31/9% 25.51 338.68 0 100 - 31 4.2 0.7 2.0 — ND* <0.5 —
513191 — — - —_ <5,000 — - —_— — — - — -_
6/21191 26.13 338.06 0 — — -— —_ — — —_ - —_ ——
! 26.46 337.73 0 - — —_ — — — — — — -
9/20/91 —_ — _— 68 — 1.3 1.6 0.8 30 — — — -
10/4/91 21.7% 336.40 0 —_— — — e —_ — — —_ -— -—_
12/19/91 28.06 336.13 0 <50 — 0.6 1.2 0.8 2.5 — — -— -
3/19/92 24.46 33973 0 <50 - 2.5 2.0 1.1 2.4 —_ - — —
364.64° 6/19/92 26.10 338.54 0 <50 - <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2 — - —_ -
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Table 1, Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Cther
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH{G) Q&G B T E X MTEBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (ft) Date () (msl) [(id] < ppb >
MW-2 9122192 21.60 337.04 0 200 — 16 42 6.1 32 — — — —
(cont) 12/18/92 26.32 338.32 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — -— —
3722193 21.39 343.29 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —_—
6/14/93 25.15 339.49 0 — - -— —_ — — - - — —
725093 24.52 340.12 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ - — —
9/23/93 25.63 339.01 0 12 —_ 12 4 6 8 - -— — —
12/22193 26.34 338.30 0 1,600 - 25 <0.5 38 48 - — — e
3721194 25.83 338.81 0 <350 -— 0.7 33 <0.5 1.9 — — — —
6/29/94 —_ — — 52 — 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.9 — — — -
716194 26.70 3137.94 0 — — — - . - - — — -
9/22/94 26.82 337.82 0 <50 - 0.7 <0.§ <0.5 0.6 — — — —
12/8/94 26.28 338.36 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - -
3/6/95 23.27 341.37 0 <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — e - -—
6/8/95 22.38 342.26 0 <50 e <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 — — —— —
9/13/95 24.95 339.95 0 <50 - <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 — —- -— —_—
12/16/95 25.78 338.86 0 <50 —an <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 — - -
3/28/96 21.34 343.30 0 <50 - 0.8 5.6 1.0 6.2 <5.0 P — —
6/27/96 23.99 340.65 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - — —
9/30/96 25.14 330,50 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 — — -
12/30/96 13.61 341.03 0 <50 — <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 — -— —
MWw-3/ 4/3-4190 -—- -— - 2,200 - 36 5 6 17 — — - <0.,02
361.92¢ 5131591 23.20 338.72 0 2,200 — 130 1 31 78 -— ND?* 19 —
573191 - — - — < 5,000 - - — — — - - —
6/21/91 24.13 337.79 0 — - — — — —_— -— - — —
7191 24.59 337.73 0 — — — —_ — — - -— - —
9/20/91 25.98 335.94 0 2,200 —_ 190 6.0 24 32 — — — —_
12/19/91 26.24 335.68 0 640 — i 27 17 56 - — — -—
19192 22.46 336,46 0 4,500 — 1,000 15 91 240 — — — -
362.26* 6/19/02 24.32 337.94 0 1,100 - 89 33 9.1 13 — - — —
9122192 25.84 336.42 0 1,400 — 81 51 15 49 — — — -
12/18/92 24.40 337.86 4] 1,100 — 2.0 1.1 53 38 - — — ——
3/22/93 19.72 342.54 0 1,600 - 96 9 14 91 — — - -
6/14/93 23.52 338.74 4] — - —— — - — - — — —
7125193 23.21 339.05 0 1,200 .- 19 6 2 5 — — -— -
9/23/93 24.02 338.24 0 1,500 — 35 <0.5 s 13 — — — —
12/22/93 24.67 337.59 4] 1,500 - 26 <0.5 39 4.9 — — -— -
3721194 24.05 338.21 0 1,400 — 22 14 i1 53 — — - -
6/29/94 —_— — -— 1,700 — 20 6.1 20 81 —_ - - —
716194 25.08 337.18 0 -— — — - — —_— —_ - — —
9/22/94 24.78 337.48 0 2,600 — 72 7.6 110 370 - — — -—
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (ft) Date 41} (mal) (f) < -ppb- >
MW-3 12/8/94 24.35 337.91 0 2,700 -— 32 <0.5 100 140 - -— - —
(cont) 3/6/95 21.47 340.79 0 1,000 — 4.0 9.9 B.B 1.7 — — - —_
6/8/95 20.99 341.27 0 1,500 — 13 3.2 12 17 — — — —
9/13/95 23.51 338,75 0 2,100 — 12 79 76 420 — — - —_
12/16/95 24.00 338.26 0 650 — <0.5 <0.5 4.4 6.5 12 — - —
3128196 19.90 342.36 0 1,500 — 4.3 6.5 60 100 15 — - —
6/27/96 21.98 340.28 0 1,200 - <0.5 <0.5 1.9 20 13 e - -—
9/30/96 23.82 338.44 0 620 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 10 - -— —
12/30/96 22.30 339.9% )] 1,200 — 0.6 <0.5 0.6 0.7 12 —_ — —
Mw-4/ 4/3-4/90 — — -— 43,000 18,000 4,000 5,000 790 5,500 - — -— <0.02
4/3-4/90 — — -— - — 5,000 8,200 1,500 — - — —-_ -
362.7¢ 5131191 24.67 338.03 0 34,000 — 2,900 2,900 680 3,300 - ND* <0.5 —
5/31/91 -— -— -— <5,000 - — — — — —— - — -
6/21/91 25.31 337.39 0 — — — — — -_— - — — -
Hi7191 25.713 336.97 0 — — — — - _— - — — -
920/91 — — — 37,000 — 4,000 3,200 580 3,000 — ND* 9.2 —
10/4/91 27.08 335.62 0 - — — — — - - — —_ -
12/19/91 271.24 - 335 .46 0 41,000 — 5,500 4,900 1,000 4,400 — ND* 17 —
3/19/92 23.66 339.04 0 21,000 — 3,800 2,900 500 3,200 — NI 15 —
363.07 6/15/92 2533 337.74 0 27,000 < 5,000 1,800 1,600 570 1,900 — — - —
9/22/92 26.90 336.17 0 20,000 < 5,000 4,100 2,700 670 3,200 — — - —
12/18/92 25.62 337.45 0 15,000 <5,000 2,200 2,000 370 1,600 — - — —
3/22/93 20.80 342,27 0 41,000 5,000 3,900 5,100 840 4,500 — — —— -—
6/14/93 25.73 33734 0 — — —_— — -— —_ — — - —
7725193 24.02 339.05 0 94,000 <5,000 18,000 30,000 2,400 14,000 — — - -
9/23/93 25.00 338.07 Q 23,000 <5,000 4,700 2,000 900 4,600 — - - —
12/22/93 5.72 33735 0 18,000 < 5,000 2,800 1,300 420 1,700 — —— — —
3/21/94 25.09 337.98 0 21,000 <5,000 2,800 1,700 540 1,900 — - - -
6/29/94 _— — — 25,000 < 5,000 4,000 2,600 960 3,300 -— - —_ —
76194 26.11 336.96 0 - - -— — — — - - - -
9722194 26.54 336.53 0 45,000 < 5,000 11,000 8,800 1,000 5,100 — wem - —
12/8/941 25.55 337.52 [ 6,700 < 5,000 1,200 720 34 1,100 - -— —_ -
3/6/95 22.64 340.43 0 8,900 - 1,400 540 350 240 —am - - -
6/8195 22.01 341.06 0 15,000 —- 2,000 1,500 400 1,500 - -— - -
9/13/95 24.42 338.65 0 10,000 - 3,100 670 500 1,400 — - - —
12/16/55 2518 337.89 0 15,000 - 2,900 960 420 1,200 <2.5 — — -
3/28/%6 2097 342.10 0 8,600 - 1,300 920 330 1,100 <10 — — -—
6/27/96 21.63 341.44 0 18,000 — 2,600 1,500 740 2,400 <50 — —— —
363.07% 9/30/96 24.85 338.22 0 24,000 — 3,200 1,200 T10 2,200 87 — — —
12/30/%6 23.28 339.79 ¢ 15,000 — 1,300 1,000 600 1,900 84 - — —_
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Grovndwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dubtin, California (continued)

Product Other

Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickneas* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB

TOC (f)) Date {fty (msl) (fty < -ppb >

MW-5/

359.95¢ 6/21/91 23.17 336.78 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — ——— —
6/21/91 -— — — - — — — -— — — ND* <0.5 -
11791 23.68 336.27 0 — — —_ — — — —_ — —_ —
9/20/91 — — — 170" —_ 0.8 0.9 <0.5 1.5 — —— — _
10/4/91 25.20 33475 0 — -— —_ — — — — — — —_

12/19/91 25.20 334.75 0 <50 —_ 0.7 0.7 <0.5 1.4 — — — —_
3/19/92 21.21 338.74 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ — —_

360.282 6/19/92 23.42 336.86 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— - - —

9/22/92 24.97 33531 0 150 — 13 34 50 26 — - — —
12/18/92 23.52 336.76 0 <50 —_— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — -— —_ ——
3/10/93 — — - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — -
3/22/93 19.10 341.18 0 — — —_ — - - - — —_ -
6/14/93 27N 337.57 0 - - — -— —_ — —_ — — -
7125193 21.99 338.29 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — —_ —
9/23/93 23.48 336.80 0 <50 — 3 1 1 2 — —_ — —
12/22/93 23.98 336.30 0 <50 —_— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_— —_ - —_
3/21/94 23.18 337.10 0 <50 —_— 2.4 1.4 <0.5 2 — —_ - —_—
6/29/94 -— —_— — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - -— —
106194 2441 - 335.87 0 —_ — - — — —_ —_ - — —
9/22/94 24.78 335.50 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
12/8/94 23.42 336.86 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -—= -—_ —_
3/6/95 20.65 339.63 0 67 - 19 2.5 4.7 19 - — — -—
6/8/95 20.76 336.52 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ - — —
9/13/95 23.16 337.12 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -— — —
12/16/95 Unable to locate — — — - e - — — - - —
3/28/96 Unable to locate — — - — -—_ — — - -— —_ -
6/27/96 Unable o locate —_ - — - —_ — — - — — -
9/30/96 Unable to locate - - - —_ — — — -_ — — -
12/30/96 Unable to locate — — - - — — - - - - —

MW-6/

360.22! 6721791 23.55 336.67 0 3,700 — 50 2.6 150 340 —_ — —— -
6/21/91 — pe -— — —_— —_ — —— — — ND* <0.5 -
1M794 24.00 335.22 0 - — —_ — — - — — - —
9/20/91 — — — 3,200 -— 28 <0.5 140 100 — — — —
10/4/91 25.29 334.93 0 —_— — -— —_ -— _— — — — —

12/19/91 25.34 334.88 0 380 — 27 4.0 15 10 -— — — —_
3/19/92 22.05 338.17 0 3,400 —_ 57 4.5 3310 350 — - — —

360.58% 6/19/92 23.52 337.06 0 980 — 11 4.2 57 38 —_— - -— —

9/22/92 25.60 334.98 0 1,100 — 22 41 77 58 — _ — -—
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California {continued)
"~ Product i Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TFH(G) 0&G B T E X MTRE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (f) Date (") (mal) ® < ppb >
MW-6 12/18/92 24.18 336.40 0 1,900 — 32 1.3 58 47 — — - ——
(cont) 311093 - — - 1,400 — 30 9 8 22 — - — -
3722/93 19.36 341.22 0 - - — — — - - - — -
6/14/93 23.48 337.10 0 - - —_ — — — — - — -
7/25/93 22.30 338.28 0 sau — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — - -
9/23/93 23.20 337.38 0 200 - 6 - — — -
12/22/93 2391 336.67 0 130 — <0.5 1.8 1.2 1.5 — — - -
3n21/94 23.27 337.31 0 290 - 3 10 1.6 4.7 —_ — - _—
6/29/94 — - — 300 — 0.6 1.2 2.4 4.6 — wen - -
TI6/94 24.27 336.31 0 - —_ — - _ — — — - -
9/22/94 24.34 335.74 0 2,300 - 58 3.6 100 290 - - - —
12/8/94 23.85 336.73 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 —_ — — —
3/6/95 20.91 339.67 0 360 - 2.0 3.6 0.9 2.3 —_ — —_ -
6/8/95 20.18 340.40 0 230 - <0.5 <0.5 1.0 1.6 — —_ — -
9/13/95 23.53 337.05 0 88 - <035 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 —_ — - -—
12/16/95 23.38 337.20 0 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 73 —_ -— —
3/28/96 19.37 341.21 0 130 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.2 — - -
6/27/96 21.66 338.92 0 <50 - <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57 — - -
9/30/96 23.06 337.52 0 50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.3 —— - -
12/30/96 2146 - 339.12 ] %0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 55 — - -
MW-7/
360.63! 6/21/91 23.45 337.18 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —_—
6/21/91 — — - - - — —_ — -— - ND* <0.5 -
71791 23.90 336.73 0 - - -— — — - — - -
9/20/91 —_ — - 69 - 4.4 33 1.2 KR - — — ===
10/4/91 25.03 335.60 Q — — — — - - - -— e —
12/19/91 25.10 335.53 Q <50 — 24 1.7 59 — — - -
3/19/92 22.74 317.89 1] <50 — 1 0.6 0.9 2.5 — - - -
360.99° 6/19/92* - — — — — —_ — - - — — — —
9/22/92* — — — — — -- - — — — - - —
12/18/52 — — — — — — — - -— — — - o~
32938 — —_ — — — -—- - —_ — — - — —_
6/14/93° — — — — — -- — - — — - -— -
71251935 — — —_ — - —_— — — — — -— - —
361.68° 12/23/93 23,67 338.01 0 <50 — 0.9 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -— -
37121/94 24.13 337.55 0 <50 - 0.5 1.1 <035 1.4 - - - —-
6/29/94 — — — <50 -~ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —_ -
7/6/94 26.45 335.23 0 —_ —_ — - -— - — — - -
9122794 27.40 334.28 0 11,000 - 1,900 230 310 970 -— —_ — ——
12/8/94 26.23 335.45 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - — —
5
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well IV DTW GWE Thickness* TPH({G) 0&G B T E X MTEE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC () Date () (ms]) () < ppb- >
MW-7 3/6/95 23.19 138.49 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - —_
(cont) 6/8/95 22.14 339.54 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 — — - —
9/13/95 24.55 337.13 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— — —
12/16/95 25.74 33594 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <235 — — —
3/28/96 21.72 339.96 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 wem — —_
6/27/196 23.50 338.18 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - — —
9/30/96 25.20 336.48 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 — — —
12/30/9% 23.88 337.80 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 -— —— —_
MW-8/ ‘
- 12/12/91 22.54 - 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ — -
354.89° 6/19/92 20.47 334.42 0 <50 -_— 1.2 1.4 0.5 2.9 — — — -
9/22/92 29.80 325.09 0 180 — 17 42 6.0 31 — — — —
12/18/92 21.18 1337 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— — —_ -
3/10/93 — - — <50 — 0.8 2 <0.5 2 - — — -
3/22/93 16.91 337.98 0 — - —_ — - — -—_ — —— —
6/14/93 24,30 330.59 0 —_ — —_— — — -— — — -— -
7125093 23.77 33112 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ ——— — -
9123193 20.40 334.49 0 <50 - 1 09 0.7 1 -— - - —
12422193 20.92 333.97 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - —_
3121194 20.19 334,70 0 <50 — 0.9 1.5 <0.5 2 — - - —
6/29/94 — —_ -— <50 —_— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 —_ — - -
716194 21.05 333.84 0 —_ — — — — - — — —~— —
9/22/94 21.84 333.05 0 9,600 — 1,600 180 260 840 — — - -—_
10/14/94 21.84 333.05 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 — - — —
12/8/94 20.71 334.18 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
3/6/95 18.11 336.78 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — -
6/8/95 17.79 337.10 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— - — —
9/13/95 19.80 335.09 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— - — -
12/16/95 20,45 334.43 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 — -— —
3/28/96 15.42 339.47 0 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - —_ —
6/27/96 19.08 33581 0 <50 —— <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 — — —
360.58% 9/30/96 20,30 340.28 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <5.0 —_ —— -
12/30/96 19.03 nss 0 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0 —_— —_ -
MW-9/
361.237 7/6/94 25.15 336.08 [V} —— — —_ —_ — —— Ead —_ —_ —_
$/26/94 — — —_ 12,000 — 1,700 240 410 1,400 — - - -—_
0122194 25.714 33549 0 10,000 — 1,900 290 320 1,200 — - —_ —
12/8/94 24 .84 336.39 0 18,000 pe 2,400 780 450 4,600 - — —_ —
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California {continved)

Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (it Date (ft) (mal) (i) < -ppb >
MW.-9 3/6/95 21.83 339.40 0 6,100 — 1,400 260 420 1,500 - — — -
{cont) 6/8/95 21.29 339.94 0 14,000 — 2,100 220 540 1,700 — -— —_ -—-
9/13/95 23.65 337.85 0 11,000 — 1,900 120 490 1,400 - — — —
12/16/95 24.32 336.91 0 16,000 —_— 1,900 <0.5 680 1,200 <2.5 - — —
3728196 20.45 340.78 4] 960 — 120 59 33 70 i8 — — —
6/27/96 22.84 338.39 0 10,000 — 1,200 46 340 1,000 66 — — —_
a61.50% 9/30/96 24.12 337.47 0 15,000 — 1,300 36 390 950 100 — -— —_
12/30/96 22.64 338.95 0 12,000 — 1,200 54 470 1,300 100 —_— — —
MW-10 6/27/96 20.74 - a <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - — -—
358.02%¢ 2130/96 22.03 335.99 ¢ <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 — — —
12/30/96 20.56 337.46 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 — —— —
Trip Blank
MW-AA 531191 — — — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ -
6/21/9 — - - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
/20191 — - -— <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —m —_ — -—
12/19/91 — — -— <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - -
3/19/92 — - — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — —
‘TB-LB 6/19/92 —_— - -— <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - —
9/22/92 — — - g1 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - —
12/18192 -— — —_ <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - —
3/10/93 — - — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —_ -
3/22/93 - - - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - — — -
7425193 — - — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -- - — -
9/23/93 - -— —-— <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e — - —
12/22/93 - - — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - — — —
3/21/94 — —_ —_ <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —
6/29/94 - — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ — — -
7/1/94 — —_ — <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_— — —
71694 — —_ — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — -— -
9/22/94 — — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -— — —
12/8/94 — - — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — — —- -
3/6/95 —— — —_ <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —— —
6/8/95 -— — —_ <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — — - —_
913795 — —_ — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -—- - —
12716795 — — —— <50 —_ <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<2.5 - — -
3728/96 - — —_ <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 — - —
6/27/96 -— — - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 — - -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well ID/ DTwW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTEBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (ft) Date (i {msl) () < -ppb- >
TB-LB 9/30/96 — — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 — — -
(cont) 12/30/96 - - — <50 — <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - — ———
Bailer Blank  5/31/91 —— — - <50 -—_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
MW-BB 6/21/91 — — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 — — - -
9/20/91 - - — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — -
12/19/91 —_ — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% — — — —
3/19/92 - — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —
6/19/92 — — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — e - —
$/22/92 — — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 — — - -
12721192 -— - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— — —
3/10/93 - - - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - —
3/22/193 — - — <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.6 — - — -
T7/125/93 — - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
9/23/93 — —— — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - — ——
12/22/93 -— — — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— - — -
3/21194 — - - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — -—
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

EXPLANATION:

TOC = Top of casing elevation

() = feet

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater clevation

msl = Measurements refercnced relative to mean sea level
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
0&G = Qil and Grease

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

ppb = Parta per billion

— = Not available/not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 801575030 for TPH(G)

EPA Method 602 for BTEX

EPA Method 504 for EDB

EPA Method 8020 for BTEX & MTBE

EPA Method 8010 for HVOCs

Standards Methods Method 503E for O&G
EPA Method 413.1 for total O&G

EPA Method 624 for BTEX and VOCs
Standard Methods Method 5520 for O&G
LUET = DHS LUFT Manual Method for OL

NOTES:

Groundwater elevation data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 6, 1995, were compiled from
the Quarierly Groundwater Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sicrra Environmental Services.

L
1

L B A

Product thicknieas was measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

Top of casing clevations for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 were surveyed by Ron Miller,
Professional Engincer #15816 on June 26, 1991,

Top of casing elevatians for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 were surveyed by Kier & Wright
of Pleasanton, California on December 12, 1991. Survey data received by SES on April 30, 1992,
Well could not be located on this date due to surface conditions from recent discing.

Monitoring well part of remediation system,

Monitoring well not located since March 1992 sampling event,

Top of casing elevation surveyed by Ron Milter, PE #15816, on January 13, 1954.

Monitoring well surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on July 5, 1994,

Other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 to 1 ppb.

Chiloroform and bromodichloromethane were detected at 1.3 and 0.9 ppb, respectively. Other HVOCs
were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 wo 1 ppb.

A non-standard gasoline pattern was observed in the chromatogram.

Uncategorized compound nof included in gasoline total.

Gasoline range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the gasoline
range,

Analytical results provided by Chevron Project Manager.

TPH(G) and BTEX resulis are estimated concentraiions. Due to laboratory error, sample was analyzed
past the recommended holding time. (GTEL).

Laborstory report indicales uncalegorized compound is not included in gascline concentration.
Surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying on 10/15/96, elevations based on previous TOC data.

2. TQM



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to
sampie collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of
volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes. : o

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing.volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl
chloride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of

three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. '

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.

Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date’and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport
- to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory. o

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name.
The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the sampies, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel. o o
A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water
generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management
located in McKittrick, Qa[ifornia.

SOP.11/96




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER /%,je >, qéf,,,,% " DATE /2/322/7"&
ADDRESS o7 (qawz QMV\. I/Q/é’s{ @Q.JOB # D270, %D
CITY Dobln , CHr Y ss# P-SSY 2,
Well ID M-/ Well Condition (O
Well Location Description
Well Diameter ﬁ. L/ Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth ST Valume 2" = 0.17 & = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid Z“{,'fo ft Factor 3" = 0.38

o A 0.66

# of casing 25.779 x O, b& x{VFT'_-_— #Est:mated :S
Volume purge

Purge Equipment

Did well dewater

Volume
S‘}Zid( Oukm,p Sampling Equ:pment Cgtspo&élc bcrr =

/U

If ves, Time Volume
Stanfng Time 8: Z’"{ Purging Flow Rate /U/, 7 gpm.
Sampling Time ?—ra =
Time_ pH VConductivity Temperature Volume
%S 6.l 12,40 [%,7] 2
23 Y [3:50 [Fol ]
Bl AN 3320 7.5 34
XK SH &5/ [ 39O .2 8/
Zioo 6. S7 33 [73 Ssgigzc
Weather Conditions O CEY Ca 5’f’ L(_;vuf‘tﬁvl
4
Water Color; ﬂ[ cad Odor: [ntmqf‘ocg(( b~
vj
Sediment Description = ~——
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sarmple ID Container Refrig Preservalive Typa Lab Analysis
muo — [ Voo > X AL GETEL TPH-¢C BTEXAMTEE
Camments (A el [

’ﬁf essurized




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER mﬁe & 4/ wFine DATE /2/ 39/%
ADDRESS Too7 Sew Fon ]/0//0{ £X Jos # S2z0. 50
CITY JDub)m CFr ss# F-S5SY2.
Well ID Mo -2 Well Condition R~
Well Location Description
Well Diameter 2. in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth %ﬁ ft Volume 2" = 0.17 & 1.50 12" = 5,80
Depth to Liquid 2346] Factar 3 = 0.38
- A 4" = 0.86
~ # of casing /5' 37 X 2|77 x{VF) g #Est;mated < gl
Volume . . purge
Volume
Purge Equipment 5‘}2;(,’( Piins Sampling Equxpment /QL:SDOSa bé'(r =
. _ ; i .
Did well dewater /(/(-3 If yes, Time Volume
Starﬁng Tirme [S'SC( Purging Flow Rate ~—7_ gpm,
Sampling Time Sl
Time pH ‘Conductivity Temperature Volume
| SIS~ A=Y 3 | [éa@ /
1(6to0 e 12 ./ 19-7 ud
[L02. Lot 2.5 /9-5 4
(6O & S& /3.6 /7.2 Sample
Weather Conditions Qu(:r’c‘ﬁ,s'f'
Water Color: /7/6&(' Odor;
Sediment Description —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sarnple ID Container Relrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis
Mo — Z Vors X HCL GATEL TPH-C BTSXPTBE
Comments (2l o ﬁ&wﬁrmalp ez 0 O‘m?‘-)

SJY(‘D 0‘/_)@/93




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER & A&ZS S afontine DATE /2,/352'/%

ADDRESS 007 Sov oeon l[a//a/ A sos & S270, %0
cITY Du.b)f!\ CHA SS# F-SSY2.
P
Well 1D M2 -3 Well Condition OK
Well Location Description
Well Diameter 2. in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth ,o;\. §S ft Velume 2" = 0.7 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid (A 2‘301": Factor 3" = 0.38
‘ : {VF) 4" = .66
# of casing (270 X o1 xIVFE 3 #Estimated i gal.
Volume purge
2.z Volume
. Purge Equipment 5"]25.{( 0(/\ mlg Sampling Equipment '/Qtsg@squc bfﬂf =
Did well dewater If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Tirme a 1 Stﬂ- Purging Flow Rate ~ / g _gpm,
Sampling Time QeSS '
Time pH VConductIvity - Temperature Volume
S b.bS /3] A",
785 . 9% /3.3 22,0 2.C
157 loi 4% [3.3 2/ ¢ AN
7’5? é*‘?’o /3}‘/‘: 2(!8 7
205 .95 /2, % 20, % Sample .
Weather Conditions o eEY Ca 5—1_
Water Color: Cdoar:
Sediment Description
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Refrig Preservalive Type Lab Analysis
Mo =5 Veas = | X yie @TEL TPH-C BTEXPTBL

Comments ()ﬁnj' ‘E.,wo wel( "_é’ah(aﬂ /-4 p/ﬂf?ﬁ'/ uug&f
bavic




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER ﬂ éfje (D 44;,,,7% e DATE /2/38/?C.
ADDRESS O7 <6wa l@mw\. l/cz//cq @JOB # 3270. =
CITY Du,b)m CA ss# G- SSY2
Well 1D Mo ~< Well Condition DA
Well Location Description
Well Diameter 2. in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth BC-, ft Volume 2" = 0.7 &6* = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 2%2,5) ft Factor 3" = 0.38
o G 4" = 0.86
# of casing i Z 72 X i x(VF} 2R  #¥Estimated ~7 gal.
Volume ‘purge

Purge Equipment

Did well dewazater

2.

i”&d{ mefﬁ Sampling Equipment '/plS{JOSq
1

E?:mebé;r/cf'

If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time 726 Purging Flow Rate T2 " gpm.
Sampling Time |7
Time pH VConductivity Temperature Valume
15 2 .52 2.2 15
1 7.27 L, S 12.9 19. 7 3
(1729 . S5 12,2 1. < i
(7740 b HS (4.7 Sgemgplc
Weather Conditions M/ EY Ca 5’]"
Water Color: e /c’/é’;u/ Qdor: I’l;{c{facq/é-,q
Sediment Description SV /SE ]+ Saql
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample |D Container Refrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis
Mo = Voas X HCL GTEL TP ¢ BTEX TR E
Comments

Lell /ﬂéﬂis usi2 ej




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER (%«je 64/,4%4@ DATE /2/3@/7“6
7 7
ADDRESS o7 Sew Bpeon, I/o//w@doe# Sezo. 50
CITY D{_,,b m CA SS# F-SSY 2
Well ID Mo —& Well Condition I
Well Location Description
Well Diameter 2. in Hydrocarbon Thickness - )
Total Depth 3L{ ft Voluma 2" = 017 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.30
Depth to Liquid Z}J—[é ft Factor 3" = 0.38
o (VF) 4 = 0.68 ‘
# of casing [ Z.S‘{ x .17 x(VF} 9  #Estimated Wi gal.
Veolume 2 ‘ ‘purge

) ¢ Volume
Purge Equipment fZ’J_AcJ( i Sampling Equipment CEBF@S“EZC' bqr‘ o

Did well dewater /Y/b If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time ‘ /é :2, g’ Purging Flow Rate " gpm.
Sampling Time 164D
Time pH .Cond'uctivity Termnperature Volume
(612 L. ST /3.6 A /
/629 b, 5% /3.5 2.5 !
Y b O /3.5 /9.2 7
Weather Conditions Qucﬂ/c-qg'f" fc’u:qg >
Water Coler: /-’[g“( j‘ Cdar: S LY AT
Sediment Description ' —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sarmple 1D Contziner Refrig Preservative Type Lab . Analysis
mw -6 Voas X HCL ETEL TPH-C BTEX W TR

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

/p/ifjé’ 64/%, Frne DATE /2‘/3?/??:

Well Diameter
Total Depth
Depth to Liquid

# of casing
Volurne

Purge Equipment

Well Location Description

SAMPLER
ADDRESS o e ﬁQ‘JOB # SZ?O..%O
CITY Dbl , CA ss# 7-S5S5Y2
Well 1D Mo -7 Well Condition 0/\/

2. in Hydrocarban Thickness
?)_S fr Volume 2" =017 & = 150 12" = 5.80
23.5¢ ft Factor 3" = 0.38
{VF) 4" = 0.68 :
.12 x 1] x(VFl 3 #Estimated & qal.

’purge
!"? ‘ Volume
ﬁt& ioumj& Sampling Equipment [_Ql‘sfo':‘mlolc bt'(r/'fr

Did well dewater /U-zp  If yes, Time — Volume -
Startiﬁg Time [ S:Zé Purging Flow Rate Z ' gpm.
Sampling Time } S’ 35 .
Time pH -Conductivity - Temperature Volume
1525 LSS 4 & VA /
51 2% .St /Y. "/ [R-4 b
5. 2% &, S3 Y. 7 /8.3 &
IS:135 656 .S /8,2 Sam/m’a
Weather Conditions nudfc-ﬁ_s—f_‘ {aW onsg
=
Water Color: /'( Crad” ! _ Odor: T
Sediment Description
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Rafrig Preservalive Type Lab Analysis
Mo — 7] Vous - [ X HCL QTEL TPHC BTEX 7

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER /%-fj{f 6 c?éh%'ae DATE = / 323/?&
ADDRESS 7007 Sevs Lo Vo loy KB 08 Sezo. 50
cITy D blen C)ﬁ‘ SS# T~ S5 2
Well ID Mo - Well Condition OK
Well Location Description
Well Diameter 2. in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth 31-/ ft Volume 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid /903 ft Factor 3" = 0.38
- 1VF) 4" = 0.68
# of casing /L{,? 7 X o]l x(VF) 2 #Estimated el gal,
Valume purge
Z. SL( Volume
. Furge Equipment _f‘z‘}&d( DAy Sampling Equipment /Qtsoos.q bc'(r/ S
Did well dewater A,/o If yes, Time Volume
Starﬁﬁg Time / Q:S 7 Purging Flow Rate ~ gpm.
Sampling Time /S /7
Time pH VConductivity Temperature Valume
% tf" 5;67 L3O 1SS0 [ 7.% /

) b, by [<.20 17.9 d
M-S .S [S.0 19.73 &
[Sloo 2.S52 1S.3 19.77 g
[1SrO Serreple

Weather Conditions QUC!/C‘LS—f. 4 f'.q{‘f"l
7
Water Color; bropwa elecy QOdor: I
Sediment Description o !
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 10 Container Refrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis
Mo ~ % Voas X HCL GTEL TPH-C BTEXMTEF

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER /%fjé’ ), 4/ M7L e DATE /;/3§/?C
ADDRESS 2007 Sau Lowon Vplby Fllsos » S270.%0
CITY Dbl C A SS# F- S5y 2
Well ID WMo —~F Well Condition O&
Well Location Description
Well Diameter 2. in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth 23 7t Valume 2" = 617 6 = 1.50 12 = 5.80
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Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:

[ No

A

Chain—of—Custody—Record

ievron U.S.A. Ine.
0. BOX 5004

n Ramon, CA 94583
X (415)842-9591

Chovron Foclity Number _#3=3542
" Feollly Address 7007 San Ramon Valley Rd., Dublin, CA

Conwultant ProJoct Humbor 5290.80
Consultent Hame____Gettler-Ryan
Address. 0747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568
Deanna Harding
{Fax Humber) 551-7888

Project Conlocl {Homo)

Chevron Conlact {Name) Mr. Brett Hunter

(Phoney (310)_842-8695

Laboratory Name NEL/GTEL Service Code: 2202790

Laboratery Service Ordex $9034273
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W . AEORATORIES, INC. HS S

ENVIRONMENTAL

INEI/GTE RE

Midwest Region AN voHg7
4211 May Avenue Jal
Wichita, KS 47209

(316) 945-2624 GETTLER-RY AN INC,
(800) 633-7936 - e
(316} 945-0506 {FAX] QEMERAL COMTRACTORS

January 9, 1997

Deanna Harding
GETTLER-RYAN
6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS
Login Number: W7010045
Project ID (number): 5290.80
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 01/04/97.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL. which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 1845,

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

\LS’L"H , gc?/'e& @cﬂo{»«noﬁlm %7‘

rry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO08
Login Number: W7010045
Project ID (number): 5290.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W7010045-01 W7010045-02 W7010045-03 W7010045-04
Client 1D MW-10 MW-8 MW-7 MW-2
Date Sampled 12/31/96 12/30/96 12/30/96 12/30/96
Date Analyzed 01/08/97 01/08/97 01/08/97 01/08/97
Diltution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
““"Apa]yte” Limit  Units Concentration:

Ethy]benzene 0.5 ug/L < 0.5 < 0.5 < Q.5 < (.5

Notes:
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for semple diTution.

EPA BO20A:

Gaspline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte 1ist modified to include additional
compounds. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methads™, SW-846, Third Edftion including promuigated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7010045 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

@QTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHY08
Login Number: W7010045
Project ID {(number): 5290.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W7010045-05 W7010045-06 W/010045-07 W7010045-08
Client ID MW-6 MW-3 iMW-9 MH-4
Date Sampled 12/30/96 12/31/96 12/30/96 12/30/96
Date Analyzed 01/08/97 01/08/97 01/08/97 01/08/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 10.0 10.0
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
5.0 ug/L 5.5 12.

?ylenes (total)

TPH as Gasoline

Notes:

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

50 ug/L

EPA 8020A:

Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by SC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte 1ist modified to include additional
compounds.  “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods*. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, XS
W7010045 Page: 2




ANALYTICAL RESHLTS
Volatile Orgamics

GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHVOS
Login Number: W7010045
Project ID (number): 5290.80 Methed: EPA 80204
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W7010045-09 W7010045-10
Client ID MW-1 TB-LB
Date Sampled 12/31/96
Date Analyzed 01/08/97 01/08/97
Dilution Factor 100. 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit

§TEX {total)

Netes:
Oilution Factor:
Ditutfon factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution,

EPA 8020A:

Basoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Methad 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds. "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7110045 Page: 3




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO08 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7010045 Volatile Organics

Project ID (number): 5290.80 Method: EPA B020A

Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON YALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Agueous
Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sample 1D TFT

Method EPA BOZOA _ AcceDtab111ty Limits 43-136%

M501007201

01004504

01004510 TB-LB

Notes:

*: Indicates values outside of acceptability limits. See Noncenformance Summary .,

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7010045.2




Project ID (Number): 5290.80
Project ID (Name): Chevron SS #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Rd.
Dublin, CA
Work Order Number: W7-01-0045
Date Reported: 01-09-97

METHOD BLANK REPORT
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8020A

Date of Analysis: 08-Jan-97 QC Batch No: 010897GC4-3

— —

[ Analyte Concentration, ug/L 1
MTRE <5.0 |
Benzene <0.5 "

I Toluene <0.5 "

u Ethylbenzene <0.5 "

| Xylene (totan) <0.5

L TPH as Gasoline <50 i

GTEL Wichita, KS
1W7010045.CAW




GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7010045 Volatile Organics
Project ID {(number): 5290.80 Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name}: CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Calibration Verificaticn Sample Summary

Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Concentration Recovery Recovery

Analyte

GATEI28% A
77.5-122 5%

85-115%

Hotes:
QC check source: Supélco #LA12389

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7010045:4




GFEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7010045 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number}: 5290.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Duplicate Sample Results

Original Dupiicate Acceptability
Analyte Concentration Concentration RPD. % Limits, %
EPA 8020A its: QC Batch: 010897GC4-4  GTEL Sample ID: W7010045-09

MI

Notes:
NA - The cencentration of the analyte is less than the reporting limit.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. K5
W7Q10045:5




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7010045 Volatile Organics
Project ID {number): 5290.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Matrix Spike(MS) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W7010072-01 MS 1D:MS01007201

Analysis Date: D9-JAN-97 (9-JAN-97
Units: ug/L Sample Spike MS MS Acceptability Limits
Analyte Conc. % Rec. _¥Rec.
Rerzen . __* A

Xylenes (Total) < 0.5 (0.000) 60.0 67.5 113. 62-119

Notes :
Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for ¥ recovery calculations,

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7010045:6




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7010045 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5290.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID {name): CHEVRON/9-5542/7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD/DUBLIN/CA Matrix: Agueous

Conformance/Nen-Conformance Summary
{X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicabie}

v qu11g_0rgan1cs Semi-Volatile Organics

_Inorganics (MT, WC)

I

'yrrogate Recovery X NA

Ha

Me
Blank Contamination X

Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7010045:1




